with commercial rental properties in large Canadian cities. For detailed
comments on investments, refer to the “Investments” section of this
Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Financial Strength
(As as December 31) 2022 2021
Solvency ratio†  126%  134%
Debt ratio†  23.4%  22.7%
Coverage ratio†  13.2x  16.1x

Dividend
2022 2021

Dividend to common shareholders  $2.6000  $2.0800

Investment Quality Indices
(As at December 31) 2022 2021
Net impaired investments ($M)  22  17
Net impaired investments as a % of total
investments  0.05%  0.04%
Bonds – Proportion rated BB and lower  1.01%  0.94%
Mortgages – Delinquency rate  —  —
Investment properties – Occupancy rate  88.3%  91.5%

Sensitivity Analysis†

The analysis of the Company’s sensitivity to macroeconomic changes
under IFRS 4 was updated at the end of 2022. The main results of the
analysis are shown in the table below and explained under “Market Risk”
in the “Risk Management” section of this Management’s Discussion and
Analysis. The analysis of the Company’s sensitivities under IFRS 9 and
IFRS 17 will be disclosed at a later date.

Sensitivity Analysis†

(In millions of dollars,
unless otherwise indicated)

As at December 31
2022 2021

Drop in the S&P/TSX index requiring a
strengthening of the provisions for future policy
benefits for stocks matched to long-term liabilities6  (1%)  (35%)
Drop in the S&P/TSX5 index that would decrease
the solvency ratio to 110%  (67%)  —
Impact on net income of a sudden 10% drop in the
stock markets (impact for a full year)  (39)  (44)
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point increase
in the initial reinvestment rate (IRR)  (42)  (25)
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point decrease
in the initial reinvestment rate (IRR)  42  25
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point increase
in the ultimate reinvestment rate (URR)  43  68
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point decrease
in the ultimate reinvestment rate (URR)  (43)  (68)
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point increase
in the combined metric of URR + IRR  1  43
Impact on net income of a 10 basis point decrease
in the combined metric of URR + IRR  (1)  (43)

  † This item is a non-IFRS measure; see the “Non-IFRS and Additional Financial Measures” section in this document for relevant information about such measures.

22 2022 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS iA Financial Corporation  |  2022 ANNUAL REPORT

4  The finalization of the the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position at the January 1, 2022 transition date is in progress.
5  Please refer to the “Forward-Looking Statements” section of this document.